
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,
ANGUL IRRIGATION DIVISION, ANGUL.

AT/P.O: HAKIMPADA, DIST: ANGUL
e-Mail - eeangulirriqation@qmail.com

'e'-Procurement Notice No. SE-AID-1 12023-24

'1. The Superintending Engineer, Angul lrrigation Division, Angul on behalf of Governor of Odisha

invites on-line percentage rate basis tender in single cover system through e-procurement for the

works detailed in the table below from the eligible class of contractors registered with State

Governments & contractors of equivalent grade/ class registered with Central Government / MES /
Railways for execution of Civil works. The proof of registration from the appropriate authority shall be

enclosed along with the bid. The registered bidders outside of Odisha State can participate in this on-

line tender process after necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently undergo

registration with appropriate authority of the Odisha State Govt. within a month of acceptance of bid.

st.
No

Name of the work Est.

cost
(in

Lakh)
(Excl.

GST)

EMD/
Bid

security
(in Rs.)
(Online)

Cost of
Docume

nt (in

Rs)
(Online)

Class of
bidder

Period of
completion

Name of
Sub-

Division

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 lmprovement to Rasol Minor and
from RD 366m to 400m, RD
2700m to 2720m and RD 2950m
to 2970m of Sapua Badjore
lrrigation Project.

8.53 8,600/- 4,000/- 'D',&'C', 30 Days Sapua
Badjore lrr
Sub-Divn.,

Satmile

2 Bed Clearance of Angul Main
Canal from RD 00m to 6000m of
Derjang lrrigation Project.

8.35 8,4001- 4,000/- ,D'&'C' 30 Days Derjang-
Aunli Sub-

Divn., Angul

3 M/R to Angul Main Canal from RD
6300m to 13190m of Derjang
lrrigation Project.

8.61 8,700/- 4,000/- 'D',&'C' 30 Days Derjang-
Aunli Sub-

Divn., Angul
4 Desilting of canal bed of Belpunji

Branch Canal and Belpunji
Distributary of L.M.C. of Manjore
lrriqation Proiect.

7.64 7,700t- 4,000/- ,D'&'C' 30 Days Manjore
lrrigation

Sub-Divn.,
Athamallik

2. Bid documents consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and

conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the website:
www.tendersodisha.qov.in during the bidding period. ?

3. Government of Odisha has mandated online registration of all categories of contractors in CDMS portal

(www.cdmsodisha.qov.in) vide O.M. No. 12934 d1.23.08.2018 of Works Department. As per the codal
provision vide clause No. 12.4 of Appendix lX (A) of O.P.W.D. code Vol.(ll) all classes of contractors are
requested to register themselves in CDMS Portal. Tender lnviting Authority will not accept any tender if
contractors shall not registered under CDMS portal & their tenders will be rejected.

The Bidder shall transfer online required E.M.D. / Bid Security amount specified for the works in the table

Col- 04 above as part of its bid through process as mentioned in the DTCN vide Office Memorandum No.

17254Mldated 05.12.2017 of Works Department, Govt. of Odisha. Bidders desirous to hire machineries or
equipments from outside the State or owned but deployed outside the state are required to transfer online 2%

of the amount put to tender as Bid security.

5. The Bidder shall transfer online the cost of Bid document (Non-refundable) amount specified for the works
in the table Col-05 above per set towards cost of the bid through process as mentioned in the DTCN vide
Office Memorandum No. 17254ltMldated 05.12.2017 of Works Department, Govt. of Odisha.

4

a



7

6. The bid is to be submitted through the e-procurement portalwith documents such as scanned copies
of GST Registration Certificate, valid Registration certificate, PAN card, Affidavit, No R_elation

Certificate (N.R.C.) and documents required as per the relevant clauses of DTCN with Bill of Quantity
(Financial Bid). Non submission of required documents, the bid will be treated as non-responsive.

As per Works Department Office Memorandum No. 4559/W, Bhubaneswar dtd.05.04.2021, Additiona,
Performance Security in case of Abnormally Low Bids (ALBs), the Additional Performance Security (APS)

is being obtained from the Successful Bidder when the Bid amount is less than estimated cost put to tender

as per following table in shape of Term Deposit Receipt pledged in favour of ,Divisional Officer / Bank

Guarantee in favour of the Divisional Officer from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank in lndia counter
guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar within seven days of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LoA) by

the Divisional Officer (by e-Mail) to the successful bidder otherwise the bid of the successful bidder shall be

cancelled and the Earnest Money Deposit / Bid Security shall be forfeited. Further, proceeding for Blacklisting
shall be initiated against the bidder as per amendment to Para 3.5.5 (v) of OPWD Code, Volume-l vide Works
Department Office Memorandum No. 14459A// dated 20.09.2018.

The Additional Performance Security deposit to be made as per fixed the following rate of Additional
Performance Security.

B. Period of availability of tender On-line/ Date and time of bidding on-line/ Last date of seeking clarification/ Date
of opening of tender etc. Details as follows -
Procurement

Officer
Bid

ldentification
No.

Availability of tender in the website:
wwrv.tendersodisha.qov.in for online
bidding.

Last date & time
for seeking

tender
clarification

Date & time of
opening of tender

From To
1 2 3 4 5 6

Superintending
Engineer, Angul
lrrigation Division,
Angul.

SE-AID-
1t2023-24

15.05.2023
10.00 AM

24.05.2023
5.00 PM

20.05.2023
5.00 PM

25.05.2023
11.00 AM

N.B. ln the event of the specified date of bid opening being declared as a holiday the officer inviting the
Bid, the bids will be opened at the appointed time on the next working day.

9. The bid for the work shall remain valid for a period of 90 days from the last date of receipt of bid. lf any
bidder/ tenderer withdraws his/her bid / tender before the said period or makes any modification in the terms
and conditions of the bid, the EMD deposited at the time of submission of tender shall stand forfeited.

10. No Engineer of Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering orAdministrative duties in

an Engineering Department of the State Government is allowed to work as a contractor within a peridd of two
years after his retirement from Government service without Government permission

11. Engineer contractor who wants to avail EMD Exemption shall have to furnish scan copy of affidavit to this
effect as per works Department Letter No 6315 dt.16.06.2011. SC/ST contractors desires of availing benefit
as per Works Department Resolution No. 16262 dated 30.10.2018 (ltem No.1) must submit affidavit for the
same.

Sl. No Range of Difference between the estimated
cost put to tender and Bid amount.

Additional Performance Security to be deposited by

the successful bidder
i Below 5% No Additional Performance Security

From 5% and above and below 10% 50o/o of (Difference between estimated cost put to
tender and Bid Amount)

iii. From 10% and above 150% of (Difference between estimated cost put to
tender and Bid Amount)

ii.



t-

12. As per Works Department Office Memorandum No. 1437, Bhubaneswar dtd.31.01.2023, lf the rate
quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of tendered amount, then such a bid shall be rejected and the
tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is quoted al 14.99o/o

(Decimal up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) less than the estimated cost, the tender
accepting authority will finalize the tender through a transparent lottery system to be drawn on
dt.29.05.2023 at 10.00AM in presence of all bidders/ their authorized representatives.

Bid, lottery will be drawn at the appointed time on the next working day.

13. The successful biddershall submit original affidavit, EMD along with otherdocuments in original for
verification during drawl of agreement.

14. As Goods and Service Tax has come into force with effect from 01 .07.2017, GST as applicable will
be paid extra after gross bill amount prepared vide Section-15 and Section-142 (11-C) of Odisha
Goods and Service Tax Act 2017. The rate of individual items of work are exclusive of GST and
bidders are to quote there rates exclusive of GST.

15. As per Works Department Office Memorandum No.2357, Bhubaneswar dtd.03.03.2022,
Additional Performance Security (APS) shall be refunded immediately on successful completion of
the work within seven (7) days of issuance of Completion Certificate/ Provisional Completion
Certificate.

16. The Addendum/ Corrigendum / Cancellation if any witl be hoisted in the website only.

17 . All correspondences & informations if any required will be sent to the bidders in their provided e-Mail
address.

18. The authority reserves the right to cancel any or all the bids without assigning any reasons thereof

Superi
Anoul
-&#.

rl lS

Superi
Angul lrri
€rkft-

MemoNo. 2397 Date: il16112-9
Copy submitted to the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha

Procurement, Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and n,

, Bhubaneswar / Engineer-in-Chief,
action.

,
t

rt
Uion

Memo No. 2Jfr Date : rr los[ z;
Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Brahmani Basin, Samal / Chief Engineer & Basin

Manager, Brahmani Right Basin, Dhenkanal / Additional Chief Engineer, Angul lrrigation Circle, Angul / Additional
Chief Engineer, Rengali lrrigation Circle, Samal for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Su

,5

Anoul lrrio
d#.

oi/?



Memo No. Ze Fy Date t,los lrz
Copy submitted to the Head, State Portal Group, Secreta Bhu

Odisha, Bhubaneswar with a
Water Resources Department

Encl: One soft copy.

Division, Angul/ Executive Engineer, P.H. Division, Angul/ Executive Engineer,
Sub-Divisional Officers underAngul lrrigation Division, Angulfor information and

action. lt is requested to hoist the tender call notice in

web-site of Govt. of Odisha named http//www,qdisia.sqyjn on or before
Encl: One soft copy

Superi
ul I

Memo No. Z-Z9L Date ulos lz>
Copy submitted to the Director, Monitoring & Evaluation, office of the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources,

for information and necessary
the official

uthorized Govt. web-site of
dt. 15.05.2023.

ift lrrigation Division, Angul / All
ecessary action.

request to display the above tender call notice in the a
named www.dowrodisha.qov.in on or before

Memo No. 29 9+ Date : n 0g
t
>7

Superi
Angul lrri
{r*-- ftts

Copy to the Superintending Engineer, Quality Assurance Division, Samal / Superintending Engineer, Head
Works Division, Samal / Superintending Engineer, Hadua lrrigation Division, Narsinghpur / Executive Engineer,
R&B. Division, Angul / Executive Engineer, R.W. Division, Angul / Superintending Engineer, Minor lrrigation

L

Su L9
Angul lrrig
dH("

ion g

Memo No. ZS7K Date : nloslzz
. Copy to Divisional Accounts Officer / Estimator / Head Clerk / Divisional Cashier / Steno for information

and necessary action.

Copy to Notice Board

Superintendi

r t
i


